

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION DES ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES
DU QUÉBEC; HVFG LLC; AND SEAN "HOT" CHANEY,
Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL TENENBAUM
Counsel of Record
THE OFFICE OF MICHAEL
TENENBAUM, ESQ.
1431 Ocean Avenue, Suite 900
Santa Monica, CA 90401-2144
(424) 246-8685
mt@post.harvard.edu
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Federal Regulation of Poultry Products	6
B. California’s Poultry Liver Requirement	10
C. Petitioners’ Poultry Products	11
D. Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	22
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Jurisprudence “Makes a Mockery” of Preemption Principles and Collides “Head-On” with This Court’s Teachings in <i>National Meat</i> and <i>Bartlett</i>	22
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Majority Opinion Conflicts with Precedents from Multiple Other Circuits on Both the Preemption and Dormant Commerce Clause Questions ...	30

III. The United States Recognizes the Broad Significance of the Questions in This Case to USDA’s Regulation of the Nation’s Meat and Poultry Supply.....	33
IV. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Provide Needed Clarity to the Lower Courts on These Vital Questions	35
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (May 6, 2022)App. 1

APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration, Denying Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, and Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (July 14, 2020)App. 48

APPENDIX C: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (July 23, 2020)App. 61

APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (January 14, 2020)App. 63

APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting in Part Motion to Amend Complaint (February 27, 2019)App. 80

APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 1, 2022)App. 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armour & Co. v. Ball</i> , 468 F.2d 76 (6th Cir. 1972)	5, 30-31
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 13
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , 870 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Bonta</i> , 33 F.4th 1107 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 2012 WL 12842942 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	13
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	14
<i>C & A. Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	33
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	32
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	6
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 393 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2004)	24

<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	4, 22, 26, 35
<i>Miss. Poultry Ass'n v. Madigan</i> , 31 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	27
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Broiler Council v. Voss</i> , 44 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , U.S. Supreme Court Case No. 21-468.	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	25
<i>Schollenberger v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 171 U.S. 1 (1898)	29
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1
21 U.S.C. § 451 <i>et seq.</i>	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 453	7, 8, 18

21 U.S.C. § 457	7, 23
28 U.S.C. § 467e.....	<i>passim</i>
9 C.F.R. § 300.2.....	8
9 C.F.R. § 300.4.....	8
9 C.F.R. § 381.1.....	<i>passim</i>
9 C.F.R. § 381.118.....	9
9 C.F.R. § 381.155.....	8, 23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25980	23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25981	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25983	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. U.S., <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. USDA</i> , No. 2:12-cv-04028 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2016).....	12
Br. U.S., <i>Ass'n des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Becerra</i> , No. 17-1285 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Br. U.S., <i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468 (U.S. Jun. 17, 2022).....	6, 35
Br. of Indiana and Other States, <i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 21-468 (U.S. Nov. 10, 2021).....	32
